(1) In 2018, the Company finalized its accounting related to foreign earnings and recognized approximately $0.7 million of additional tax obligation in the three months ended
December 31, 2018. In the twelve months ended December 31, 2018, the Company recognized a net tax benefit of $0.4 million associated with finalizing its estimates of the
impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

(2) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three and twelve
month periods ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily
as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three months ended December 31,
  2019  2018
  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities from
continuing operations  $ 35,100  $ 830  $ 35,930  $ 35,450  $ 80  $ 35,530

Less: Capital expenditures  (7,670)  —  (7,670)  (8,680)  —  (8,680)

Free Cash Flow  27,430  830  28,260  26,770  80  26,850

Income from continuing operations  13,430  510  13,940  14,940  770  15,710
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income from
continuing operations  204%   203%  179%   171%

  Twelve months ended December 31,
  2019  2018
  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities from
continuing operations  $ 95,710  $ 4,960  $ 100,670  110,780  $ 1,810  $ 112,590

Less: Capital expenditures  (29,670)  —  (29,670)  (23,420)  —  (23,420)

Free Cash Flow  66,040  4,960  71,000  87,360  1,810  89,170

Income from continuing operations  61,940  4,250  66,190  73,710  (3,910)  69,800
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income from
continuing operations  107%   107%  119%   128%

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
Long-term debt, net  $ 294,690  $ 293,560

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  172,470  108,150

Net Debt  $ 122,220  $ 185,410

10

Exhibit 99.2

TriMas Corporation
Supplemental Business Segment Financial Information - As Previously Reported

(Unaudited, dollars in thousands)

  2019 quarterly periods ended

  March 31  June 30  September 30  December 31

Packaging
Net sales  $ 88,840  $ 103,990  $ 105,480  $ 94,030